Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL October 12, 2001

G-R #386433

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 ' San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: DeannalL. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator ' - #9-3322

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7225 Bancroft Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ' . Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 3, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

~ Third Quarter - Event of August 30, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 23, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the foliowing:

Mr. Greg”Gurss-, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Amar Sidhu, 32875 Bluebird Loop, Fremont, CA 94555

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 651-7555




7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 3, 2001
G-R Job #386433

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 30, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Smcerely, L/

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

David W. Herzog
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 7211

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Autachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568  (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

02/08/98 40.41 26.53 13.88 -- - 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15.000 <250
06/16/98 40.41 26.18 14,23 -- - 96,000 15,000 12,000 2.600 11,000 1,300
07/29/98 40.41 22.59 17.82 - - 370,000 19,000 14,000 5.800 15,000 <2500
08/13/98 4041 22.01 18.40 -- - 120,000 19,000 16,000 2.800 14,000 <1,000
11/24/98 40.41 19.61 20.80 -- - 100.000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 2,000
02/03/99 40.41 2296 17.45 -~ - 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 <2.5
06/07/99 40.41 24.29%* 16.44 0.40 0.03 - - - -- - -
09/07/99 40.41 19.97** 20.71 034 0.01 -- - - - - --
10/27/99 40.41 18,935 21.75 (.34 0.03 - - - - - -
02/08/00 40.41 22.44 17.97 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4,020 21,300 <2,500
05/05/00 4).41 24.36 16.05 0.00 0.00 150,000° 28,000 17,000 4,400 23,000 <1,000
07/28/00 40.41 21.21 19.20 0.00 0.00 76,0007 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 1,200
11/26/00 40.41 20.44%* 20.18 0.26 0.26" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
02/09101 40.41 22.404% 18.03 0.03 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
05/11/01 40.41 25.31 15.10 0.00 0.00 89,000 21,000 12,000 3.200 14,000 <500
08/30/01 40.41 20,05%* 20,42 007 0.26' NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
MW-2

02/08/98 38.73 31.13 7.60 -- - 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 2,300
06/16/98 38.73 29.61 9.12 -- - 8,900 3 46 3i0 1,100 260
07/29/98 38.73 27.06 11.67 -- - 7,600 15 21 150 480 82
08/13/98 38.73 26.32 12.41 - - 14,000 26 80 500 2,100 32
11/24/98 38.73 23.10 15.63 -- - 37,000 63 220 1,300 7,100 770
02/03/99 38.73 27.16 11.57 -- - 16,000 140 110 850 3,100 900
06/07/99 38.73 27.78 10.95 - - 4,300 <0 <10 120 260 160
09/07/95 38.73 26.00 12.73 - - 10,700 50.5 <25 1297 1,020 <250
10727199 38.73 26.02 12.71 - - 7,240 53.8 3.9 234 654 448

9-3322.x1s/#380433 1 As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.-2 (cont)
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/30/01

MW-3

02/08/98
06/16/98
07/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99
09/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28400
11/26/00
02/05/01
05/11/01
08/30/01

9-31322 x1s/#386433

38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73
IR.73

39.51
39.51
39.51
39.5)
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51
39.51

28.59
28.61
26.16
26.83
26.53
29.75
25.83

24.91
25.53
22.14
21.29
19.06
22.03
23.76
19.30
19.09
21.76
23.87
21.28
20.13
2179
24.86
20,16

10.14
10.12
12.57
11.90
12.20
8.98

12.90

14.60
13.98
17.37
18,22
20.45
17.48
15.75
19.71
20.42
17.75
15.64
18.23
19.38
17.72
14.65
19.35

0.00
0.00

10,100
7.800°
6,700°
8,200°
11,200°
6,800
17,000

94,000
38,000
58,000
43,000
40,000
47,000
27,000
44,000
28.200
25,300
27,000°
7,400
20,000
31,200
18,0007
9,400

42.9
34

21
<50.0
39
67

12,000
5,600
4,100
6,800
5,000
7,100
2,500
3,930
2,030
2,000
2,600
950
1,800
1,980
3,000
570

18.4
22
13
9.5

<50.0
19
<25

4,400
1,400
700
1,900
800
1,600
540
1,170
620
668
260
360
690
<50.0
780
180

424
320
490
400
629
370
750

2,000
1,200
1,300
1,600
1,600
1,900
1,200
1,760
1,260
1,210
1,500
840
1,400
1,770
1,600
610

1,480
1,100
340
1,100
1,380
1,100
2,100

10,000
4,700
4,200
6,800
6,800
9,000
3,900
7,130
5,080
5.330
5,200
3,200
5,500
7,220
5,500
1,900

206
170
190
120
282

8,000
6.300/4,600"
4,100
2,300
6,000/4,400'
5,000
2,800
3,440
1,710
1,760
2,500
1,700
1.600
2,170
1,800
880

As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qaktand, California

MW-4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.47 -- - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40.24 19.34 20.90 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 40.24 18.65 21.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 40.24 242 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 40.24 21,12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
11/26/00 40.24 20,32 19.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25
02/09/01 40.24 22,79 17.45 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <250
05/11/01 40.24 25.22 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <25
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5
MW.5

02/02/99 40.37 21.57 18.80 - - 72 2.7 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 [}
06/07/99 40.37 23.39 16.98 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/07/99 40.37 19.24 213 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.92
10/27/99 4037 18.45 21.92 -- -- <50 2.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 213
02/08/00 40.37 21.39 18.98 - - <50 10.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21.7
03/05/00 40.37 23.48 16.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 38
0772800 40.37 20.88 19.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11726/00 40.37 19.68 20.69 0.00 0.00 <50 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15
02/09/01 40.37 21.50 18.87 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.11
05/11/01 40.37 24.47 15.90 .00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.37 19.76 20.61 0.00 000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 9.5

9-3322.xIs/4386433 3 As of 08/30/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-6

02/02/99 3084 21.36 i8.48 -- -- 14,000 5,600 <50 150 160 <250
06/07/99 30.84 23.39 16.45 -- - 1,500 1,100 33 25 34 200
9/07/99 39.84 19.35 20.49 -- - 6,550 2.940 81.5 177 84 863
10/27/99 39.84 18.61 21.23 -- -- 3,680 1,240 296 115 14.9 735
02/08/00 39.84 21.44 18.40 - -- 17,300 8,920 <100 378 211 2,610
05/05/00 39.84 23.48 16.36 0.00 0.00 4,200 1,900 o8 170 200 1,300
07/28/00 39.84 20.90 18.94 0.00 0.00 1 ,20(]2 660 30 g3 36 650
11/26/00 3084 19.71 20,13 0.00 .00 7,600 4,300 63 360 114 2,000
02/09/01 3984 21.44 18.40 0.00 0.00 18,200 7,090 <100 457 169 2,930
05/11/01 39.54 24.39 15.45 0.00 0.00 2,600° 2,300 3 88 40 990
08/30/01 39.84 19.82 20.02 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,608 50 160 100 1,900
TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
07/29/98 -- - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
08/13/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <2.5
11/24/98 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/02/99 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/03/99 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <2.5
06/07/99 -- - -- -- - <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0%/07/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 -- -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 -- - - -- -- <350 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 - -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 -- - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

9-3322.x1s/#386433 4 As of 08/30/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont) ‘

11726700 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/09/01 - - - - " <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50
05711701 - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/30/01 - - .- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

9-3322.x1s/#386433 5 As of 08/30/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

{ms]) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons (ppb) = Parts per billion

* TOC elevations are referenced to ms! in feet,

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x (.8)].

! Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
Product and water removed.

9-3322 xls/#386433 §

As of 08/30/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cieaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by [WM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\California¥ferms'\chevron-SOP. 10/00




4

Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

evron '
Facility G-3322K Job#: 38l 433
rdress: JA2E Bancrpfy AvE.  vae: g\ 30| 01
City: _Oa K lariel, CA Sampler: AV T
{
Well ID mu —| Well Condition: olic
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed (\Lorew oF SP¥ & waTin )
Thickness: .0 7 lfeet] _(productiwater)? c2le  iGallong
Total Depth _ 23720 « Volume "= 0.7 2" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
VF "= "=
Depih 10 Water 20.HL 4 : Facwor (VF) & =10 12 = 360

Purge
Equipment:

H]A X VF

(Disposable Bailer)
Bailer

= ¥ 3 {cese volumel = Estimated Puige Volume: iaall

Sampling

_Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer
Suction oA Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: i Weather Conditions: S Uy
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : aa Odor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: / qom, Sediment Description; /
Did well de-water? / if yes; Time: Volume: / {agl)
Timc Volume pH Conductivity Tempersture D.O. ORP ."Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/em F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
/ e 7
LABORATORY INFORMF:\TION o )
SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- L.ABORATOHY -ANAL*;SE’S' i
ALY -\ K / /
r
i 7 7
COMMENTS: GAI\LED \ LiTgw oF SPe AwWD LORT S
FRDuA ML=\

9/97-feidat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility 9' 33RHA Job#: 35’(0 (7/53
Address: 7/?25 Bancrot? /dl/f +  Date: 8 \_301_0l
City: Qa 46/@?1_@(, dﬂ Sampler: Fraok T,
v !

wello  YNW —2k  Well Condition: Ok

Well Diameter %‘\. in, Hydrocarbon Amount Beiled
Thickness: - {eet] _(product/water): -G 1Gall
Total Depth 30.04 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
a 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Weter | Q— A0 _n : Factor (V) ) 58

\j' lq » VF - | ! =24\ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purpe Volume: Ei_,‘j {gal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Seampling
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
( Stack ' Beiler

Suctidn . Pressure Bailer

Grundios Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: oI Ll Weather Conditions: CroudY
Sampling Time: 12, 30 Water Color: CLE AV Odor: M\CS
Purging Flow Rate: PAM _apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1 917 Hyes; Time: Volume: igal)

Time Volume Conducﬁvitym » Temperature D.O. ORrP - ‘Alkalinity
al, umhosfem N0 £ (mg/L) (V) {ppm}

a0 _5‘%3_ :L_LL (% 1.9

T2 _ao_ ©.$3 _\s% LS

LABORATORY INFORMATION ,

SAMPLE ID {#1 - CONTAINER AEFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- """ LABOHATDRY -ANALYSE".;.'; B
Mw- 2 3% Veas Y HeL SEq. [Tl \Bréslreoe]

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPUNG
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ evron

Facility 9 333 A Job#: 38l 9(&_5_,3

Address: 7’?£5 Bancrof? /41/6’- Date: 8130\0\
city: [(Lalllandd, h Sampler: Fravk T
1

Well ID Mvs — 3 Well Condition: 'l

Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 2 Thickness: "9' (1e_e_ﬂ__t£roducuwater) : - 1Galions)
Total Depth .80 1 Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F VF 6 = 1.50 12~ = 5,

Depth to Water 194.3 3 Fecor ) =380

l 3' I { X VF ‘I I --a D-GX 3 (case volume} = Estimeted Purge Volume: 68{ laal,)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
( stack) ‘ Beiler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: larq-b ' Weather Conditions: CLoudT
Sampling Time: j: 02 water Color: _C2.0DY I Qen%; Odor: L{LS
Purging Flow Rate: 1. S _apm. sediment Description: SiTY
Did well de-water? NO H yes; Time: Volume: laal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmperature D.O. ORP . ‘Alkalindry
, al. pmhosiom 10D =F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
g &Y 64l [RE o
ja:v0 5.0 .03 \gq _ __To.1 - :

252 1.0 6.2 112

{ ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE tD #) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSEé' "
Mw-3 | 3y veas Y WeL SER, TPu| OToy|Mmes |
COMMENTS:

B/97-fielcat. trm




WELL MDNlTURINGISAMPUNG
FIELD DATA SHEET
C“Eﬂt, el//oﬂ

Facility G-333A Job#: 38l 433

Address: AR5 Bancrof? Ave.  Date: %\13011_3
City: _Oa LK lardd, CA Sampler: ceavwe T
!

Well ID mus - 4 Well Condition: ol

Well Diamelter %‘\ _in. Hydrocarbon | Amount Beiled
Thickness: L teet] (product/water}: ©- (Gallons)
Total Depth 30.10 = Volume 2" = 017 3 = 0.38 4= 0.66
F ) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 20. 33 h e oF )

O\'F] l X VF = L Z = \‘IIL % 3 {cese volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: :&'c\s laak,)

Purge (Disposable Baile?) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 10: 40 Weather Conditions: CLOWUDY
Sampling Time: 11: 0] Water Color: _CLOW oRrp: Odor:___ M0
Purging Flow Rate: w2 oom, gediment Description: SUTY
Did well de-water? ] if yes; Time: ____ Volume: taal)
Time Volume pH Condun.'wiq‘r‘ ob Tempersture D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. (gal.) prhos/cm 4 . (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
lo-4a 1€ 1-0L iy} &8
lo:sL 30 el __20% — e
10185 5.0 ' P /e N

s

LABORATORY INFORMQTION . )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

MW-N | 2y vens v WL SER. TPvL| 8Ty | mmpe
COMMENTS:

9797-fieldar.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ eyron

Facility G-333A Job#: 38 ¥33

Address: 72.25 i@d/‘:‘dfoﬁ /4/6 Date: ?\‘30\\0’!
City: _Oa Llaried, dﬂ Sampler: Frave T.
N - K . o‘ '

Well 1D m\*--' Well Condition: Lt

Well Diameter %\ _in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3\ Thickness: - {teet] (productiwater): S 1Galions]
Total Depth _ ol Jdda Volume 2 = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F VF) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth 10 Water 0.6l _« Faeerd )

\D "gl X VF -l 1 = \80 ¥ 3 (cese volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 5."{! {aal)

Purge ( Dispossble Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer\
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
~ Other: Other:
Staning Time: l 1: 0 cl ' Weather Conditions: ClownpYy
Sampling Time: W, 2Y water Cotor: £LOUAD'Y \'ﬂ 2 Odor:___ MO
Purging Flow Rate: oJI_J'- Q0. Séi:limen‘t Description: S'LT"(
Did well de-water? WO if yes; Time: Volume: “tgal]
Time Volume B Conductivi o0 Tempersture D.O. ORpP . Alkalinity
. al, pmhos/cm Tt ok (mg/L) {(m¥) {ppm)
iy B¢ e 2oy (-3
Wy _3o 14 Gl -

W-164 =.0 A ‘gﬁ 192 @r\?

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- RES LABOR-ATORY -ANALYSEg -
MwW-5 | 2y \/pals Y peL SER, TP w-| 81cy {pmae |
COMMENTS:

9797-Reloat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/

e Sevrer  g.3332 Job: 38l 433
Address: 72535 Bancrotd /41/5- Date: ‘Z\‘ 3blo|

City: __0(74 /’C/a«r"l__ﬂ__f, @4 Sampler: Craie T

well 1D
Well Diameter
Tota! Depth

Depth to Water

v !

YNULS — & wel Condition: O
Eb in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 2 Thickness: ©- {feet] (progucliweler): ©- IGallons)
o. Cal
¥ Volume 2 = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12~= 5.80

—

L O. 3- i X VF A l = L-‘IH X 3 {case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: 2-2'2- {gal.)

Purge (Dispossble Beiler) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1. 3 Weather Conditions: oLoady
Sampling Time: 1\ S Water Color: _(LO (R Odor: (4‘455
Furging Flow Rate: LA apoL Sediment Description: SILTY
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: iaal}
Time Volume pH Cunduumtjr* Temperature D.O. ORP ."Alkalinity
. 5l umhosgfem tob B (mg/L) (mV) (ppm
11 34 \Bg .17 égL ppm)
L P 3.0 1.0l
hhat S50 AL __22Y% __..Ca_[a_‘fl.—
LABORATORY INFORMATION _ .
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- LABORATOHY ANALYSES ~
Mw-le | 3vJonl Y Hel SER, TPuL | GTe et
COMMENTS:

5/97-fielgat.tnm




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [ No Lhain—oi—Lusiogy—nrecuiu

Chevron Faclity Number #9—3322 Chavron Contacl (Nomu) MR. THOMAS BAUHS ‘ >
Chevron Producls Co Foclly Address 1225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA (Phone) 925-842-8898
i ' * | consultant Project Number 386433 - Lobarotory Homs _ SEQUOIA {/]/ (0(/ 005
. P.O. BOX 6004 - g4
I Son Romon' CA 94583 CUH.IU“OI“ Hame GETTLER-RYAN INC . Loboralory Service Order
CFAY (925)842-3370 Address 0747 STERRA CT. SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA Loboratory Servica Codw _ . _
Projact Gontoct (Nome) DEANNA L. HARDING Somples Collacted by {Moma) o F\QAQ‘ | 2\ Moy
(Phono)w(f'm Nl)mber)925-551 ‘7888 Signature ql- h—-—\—-:.e)--"‘.—'!'
'g State Method: DI CA [JOR O WA O NW Series 0O cO DO UT Ramorks
g 33 % 3G § # g ’i .
3 1 3| 3a -2 - I P B 8 3
g § | <o G| 25 BERENEREY 20, 13
2 IS i g E B9l s |5 [ 5 |e 18 6 |54 g |2 13
2o bl s & & Bl el el telanl 8] gl %l It
E ] o o o g g Eg o E i ~ o~
3 3 [3as| & g BE| B8 £8| 22| 58| 12| 58| 52| §5|BE|BE|F | £
: Lob Sompte No,
T8-18 | 1 | W |HeL ‘3\_30\0\ X 0l ¥
Mw-2 | D] [y ]300 | X 0z|lA¢C
MW-3 13 1302 | % 03
Mw-% |3 ot | ¥ 09
Mw-5[3 hag 1% 0S
Mw-Le| 3 sz | € 0¢
™ n
Mw-t |\ W ghidep | 1 leiTiew | of] SPd £ wpATEVL Ow _HoLd
. .1’1
Ralinquishad By {Signature) Organization Dols/Time 7@? %@Wroy Organization | Date/Tima L‘ - 1 tcod(Y Turn Around Tima {Circta Cholce)
.. : . 19
+ Y ard - ]
wn e |00 |/ M Afur s Foouoin l8lso) 26 v
Relinghishad By (Signoture) Organization Date/Tims ‘){m:nlwud By (Sigrature) - 0?;!{“':0“011 l‘oiJ/ﬂmu lced Y/N 48 Hrs.
5 Days
0 Do
Ralinquished By {Signolurs) Organization Dote /Time Rucleved For Laboratory By (Signature) Dole/Time lcad ¥/

Metdail i gjilor | (250



@ Sequoia

«¥ Analytical

404 M. W‘tget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 9889600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www_sequoialabs.com

19 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubiin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108005

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 31-Aug-01 17:50. If you

have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(b D

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

' 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa S 975) 988.9600
FAX (025) 088-9673

v An alyti C al www sequoeialabs.com

| Geuler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Svite Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Sep-01 07:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSampIe 1 Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
TB-LB W109005-01 Water 30-Aug-01 00:00 31-Aug-01 17:50
MW-2 W109005-02 Water 04-Sep-01 12:30  31-Aug-01 17:50
MW-3 W109005-03 Water 04-Sep-01 13:02  31-Aug-01 17:50
MW-4 W1090605-04 Water 04-Sep-01 11:01  31-Aug-0] 17:50
MW.-3 W109005-05 Water 04-Sep-01 11:25  31-Aug-01 17:50
MW-6 : W109005-06 Water 04-Sep-01 11:52  31-Aug-01 17:50

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

/

Charlie Westwaier, ProjechManager

Page 1 of 7




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lare’
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9500
FAX (925} 9BB-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Rvan. Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Count Suite
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported: -
19-Sep-01 07:48

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUET

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W109005-01) Water Sampled: 30-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) ND 50 ugh i 106003 06-Sep-01  06-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5¢ " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 - " " " " " Q-28a
Surréé&le:-c.r-.;:-a-Triﬂuorotoiuene 97.3% 70-130 B " - P
MW-2 (W109005-02) Water Sampled: 04-Sep-01 12:30 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) 17000 2500 ug/k 50 1106003  07-Sep-01  (7-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene &7 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " . R
Ethylbenzene 750 25 " - " " " " -
Xylenes (total) 2100 25 " " w " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 360 120 " " " n " . Q-28
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 027 % 20-130 " T " -
MW-3 (W109005-03) Water Sampled: 04-Sep-01 13:02 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 2400 2000 ug/l 40 1106003  06-Sep-01  06-Sep-01 EPA
S015M/8020
Benzene 570 20 " “ “ " . .
Toluene 130 20 " n " " . "
Ethylbenzene 610 20 “ " n w - W
Xvylenes (total) 1900 20 " " " " " N
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 880 100 " " " " " " 0-28a
Surrogate. a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene T eg Ty 70-130 " " T "

Sequoia Analytical ~ Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 7




P ] - 404 N, Wiget Lane
Sequ()la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 985-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
E
Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6947 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Sep-01 07:48
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (W109005-04) Water Sampled: 04-Sep-01 11:0]1 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:50
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 30 ug/l 1 1106003  06-Sep-01  06-Sep-01 EPA
$015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " o
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " . " " " " 0-28a
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 97.7%  70-13G o " " 4
MW-5 (W109005-05) Water Sampled: 04-Sep-01 11:25 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugn 1 1106003 11-8ep-01  11-Sep-01 EPA
B015M/B020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (lotal) S ND 0.50 . . " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether {(MTBE) 2.5 2.5 . " " " N "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluens T o0l w 70-130 p p " "
MW-6 (W109005-06) Water Sampled: 04-Sep-01 11:52 Received: 31-Aug-01 17:50 .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) 2500 500 up/l 10 1106003  10-Sep~01  10-Sep-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 1600 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 50 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethyvlbenzene 160 5.0 " “ * " " "
Xvlenes (total) 100 5.0 " A v " " "
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1900 25 " * " " . "
Surrogare:' a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 993% 70-130 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuits in this report apply 1o the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
Page 3 of 7




Sequoia
«¥ Analytical

3

404 N. Wiget Lane. -
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
www. sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322
Project Manager; Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
19-Sep-01 07:48

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuh %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1166003 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (1106003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01]
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugd
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 v
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 305 A T7Y 02 70-130
Blank (1106003-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) B ND 50 Tugh
Benzene WD 0.50 "
Taluene ND 0.50 .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Methy! ert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorctofuene 284 TR 300 94.7 70-130 -
Blank (1106003-BL.LK3) Prepared & Anatyzed: 10-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND S0 Twer T T Tttt T
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toiuene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {1otal) ND 0.50 "
Methyi tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a, a,a;Tr{}?ué;c)-rB}ﬁé“;lve - T 298 ’ " 30.0 993 70-130
Blank (1106003-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Sep-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND TS0 ugh
Benzene MND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.530 "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 30.6 " 30.0 102 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 7




.
i

- \ S ia 404 M. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

equo (925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical oo seaaabe com

Gettler Ryan, Ing. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6%47 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Praject Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Sep-0] 07:48

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1106003 - EPA 50308 P/T
LCS (1106003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01
Benzene ' B ¥ 050 wgh 20.0 855  70-130
Toluene 17.9 0.50 " 20.0 89.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.0 0.50 " 20.0 95.0 76-130
Xvlenes {1nal) 56.3 050 " 60.0 938 70-130
Swrrogaie: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 294 " T 300 980  70-130
LCS (1106003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Sep-01
Benzene [ 050 Tugn 200 940  70-130
Toluene 19.5 (.50 o 200 97.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 103 70-130
Xvlenes (total) 61.7 0.50 " 0.0 103 70-130
Surrogme.' a.a,a-Trfﬂuoroio.Iuene T 299_ T T " 300 o - 997 70-]30
LCS (1106003-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 10-Sep-(1
Benzene T T T T g3 050 ugll 20.0 T 7885 70-130
Toluene 20.0 0.50 " 20,0 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 105 70-130
Xvylenes {total) 62.5 0.50 " 60.0 104 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 293 K 300 97.7  70-130
LCS (1106003-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Sep-01
Benzene 7 172 050 ugd 20.0 86.0  70-130
Toluene 182 0.50 " 20.0 9.0 70-130
Ethvlbenzene 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 58.6 0.50 " 60.0 97.7 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Tr{ﬁuorolb?uene . - 289 e ine 96.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1106003-MS1) Source: W109004-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01]
Benzene ' 177 7 030 ugh 20.0 ND 885  70-130
Toluene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 194 0.50 " 200 ND 97.0 70-130
Xylenes {1otal) 584 0.50 " 60.0 ND 973 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorototuene Sy T TR a0 104 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek 7 The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of 7




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Walnut Crask, C& 34508

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925} 988-9673

v An alytical www . sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron ’
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Sep-01 07:48

- Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C4-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
~ Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resulh %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1106003 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike Dup (1106003-MSD1) Source: W109004-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 06-Sep-01

Benzene 181 050 Tagd T 200 ND 903  70-130 223 20

Toluene 19.2 0.50 " 200 ND 96.0 70-130 2.64 20

Ethylbenzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 ~ND 98.5 70-130 1.53 20

Xylenes {total} 59.5 0.50 " 60.0 ND 992 70-130 1.87 20

Surrogate: a.a.o-Trifluorotoluene . I T " 30.0 o 104 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 6 of 7




404 M. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94508
S eqUOIa (925) O88-9600
FAX (925) D88-9673

% ¥ Analytical oo secqialabecor

[ ]

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6%47 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3322 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 19-Sep-01 07:48
Notes and Definitions

Q-28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by -17%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample

verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

Q-28a The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by -5%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the baich, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

DET Analtyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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